1634 • JID 2007:195 (1 June) • Jain et al.
M A J O R A R T I C L E
Accelerated Detection of Mycobacterium tuberculosis
Genes Essential for Bacterial Survival in Guinea Pigs,
Compared with Mice
Sanjay K. Jain,1,2,a S. Moises Hernandez-Abanto,1,a Qi-Jian Cheng,1 Prabhpreet Singh,1 Lan H. Ly,3
Lee G. Klinkenberg,1 Norman E. Morrison,1 Paul J. Converse,1 Eric Nuermberger,1 Jacques Grosset,1
David N. McMurray,3 Petros C. Karakousis,1 Gyanu Lamichhane,1 and William R. Bishai1

PCR. All successful primer sets were used for mutant-specific
real-time PCR using the iCycler IQ system (version 3.1.7050;
Bio-Rad). The cycle threshold for genomic DNA from the input
pool (1 day after infection) was compared with that from the
output pool. For mutants not found to be attenuated at the
Table 1. Mycobacterium tuberculosis transposon (Tn) mutants ( ) tested in the guinea pig and mouse aerosol models.n p 76
JHU no. MT no. Rv no. Function/probable function
Gene
size, bp
Point
of Tn
insertion
Functional
classification
JHU0031a-142 0031 … Hypothetical protein 144 142 10
JHU0059-302 0065 0059 Hypothetical protein 693 302 16
JHU0346c-317 0361 0346c L-asparagine permease, ansP2 1464 317 3
JHU0470c-98 0486 0470c Mycolic acid synthase, pcaA 864 98 1
JHU0597c-1110 0627 0597c Hypothetical protein 1236 1110 10
JHU0643c-815 0671 0643c Methoxy mycolic acid synthase 3, mmaA3 906 815 1
JHU0755c-1269 0779 0755c PPE family protein, PPE12 1941 1269 6
JHU0767c-209 0791 0767c Hypothetical protein 642 209 10
JHU0842–1196 0864 0842 Integral membrane protein 1329 1196 3
JHU0892–43 0916 0892 Monooxygenase 1488 43 7
JHU0917-55 0942 0917 Glycine betaine transport integral membrane protein, betP 1782 55 3
JHU0989c-630 1018 0989c Polyprenyl-diphosphate synthetase, grcC2 1002 630 7
JHU1013-512 1041 1013 Putative polyketide synthase, pks16 1614 512 1
JHU1021-27 1049 1021 Hypothetical protein 885 27 10
JHU1072-107 1102 1072 Transmembrane protein 837 107 3
JHU1115-208 1145 1115 Exported protein 699 208 3
JHU1127c-10 1159 1127c Pyruvate phosphate dikinase, ppdK 1473 10 7
JHU1280c-1126 1317 1280c Periplasmic oligopeptide-binding lipoprotein, oppA 1776 1126 3
JHU1376-857 1420 1376 Hypothetical protein 1494 857 10
JHU1545-152 1596.1 1545 Hypothetical protein 228 152 16
JHU1640c-1629 1678 1640c Lysly-tRNA synthetase, lysX 3558 1629 2
JHU1660-514 1698 1660 Chalcone synthase, pks10 1062 514 10
JHU1682-732 1722 1682 Coiled-coil structural protein 849 732 10
JHU1742a-175 1742 … Hypothetical protein 216 175 10
JHU1709-218 1750 1709 Hypothetical protein 837 218 10
JHU1757a-227 1757 … Hypothetical protein 1161 227 10
JHU1808a-233 1808 … Hypothetical protein 234 233 10
JHU1798-1340 1847 1798 Hypothetical protein 1833 1340 10
JHU1809-892 1857 1809 PPE family protein, PPE33 2085 892 6
JHU1876-63 1925 1876 Bacterioferritin, bfrA 480 63 7
JHU1901-590 1952 1901 cinA-like protein, cinA 1305 590 0
JHU1959c-13 2008 1959c Hypothetical protein 297 13 10
JHU1992c-632 2048 1992c Metal cation transporter P-type ATPase, ctpG 2316 632 3
JHU1994c-224 2050 1994c Transcriptional regulatory protein 357 224 9
JHU2022c-605 2078 2022c Hypothetical protein 606 605 10
JHU2059-599 2119 2059 Hypothetical protein 1536 599 10
JHU2114-561 2174 2114 Hypothetical protein 663 561 16
JHU2202c-74 2258 2202c Carbohydrate kinase, cbhK 975 74 7
JHU2277c-441 2337 2277c Glycerolphosphodiesterase 915 441 7
JHU2330c-241 2392 2330c Lipoprotein, lppP 528 241 3
JHU2408-529 2481 2408 PE family protein, PE24 1005 529 6
JHU2413c-13 2486 2413c Hypothetical protein 969 13 10
JHU2427c-331 2500 2427c Gamma-glutamyl phosphate reductase, proA 1248 331 7
JHU2443-973 2519 2443 C4-dicarboxylate-transport transmembrane protein, dctA 1476 973 3
JHU2547-215 2623 2547 Hypothetical protein 273 215 10
JHU2657c-122 2734 2657c phiRv2 phage protein 261 122 5
JHU2688c-201 2762 2688c Antibiotic-transport ABC transporter 954 201 3
JHU2817c-248 2884 2817c Hypothetical protein 1017 248 10
JHU2818c-1292 2885 2818c Hypothetical protein 1293 1292 8
(continued)
M. tuberculosis Genes Required for Survival • JID 2007:195 (1 June) • 1637
Table 1. (Continued.)
JHU no. MT no. Rv no. Function/probable function
Gene
size, bp
Point
of Tn
insertion
Functional
classification
JHU2939-565 3009 2939 Polyketide synthase–associated protein, papA5 1269 565 1
JHU2950c-517 3023 2950c Fatty-acid–CoA ligase, fadD29 1749 517 1
JHU3017c-20 3097 3017c ESAT-6 like protein, esxQ 366 20 3
JHU3059-1148 3145 3059 Cytochrome P450, cyp136 1479 1148 7
JHU3062-1099 3148 3062 ATP-dependent DNA ligase, ligB 1524 1099 2
JHU3106-557 3189 3106 NADPH-ferredoxin reductase, fprA 1371 557 7
JHU3110-104 3193 3110 Pterin-4-alpha-carbinolamine dehydratase, moaB1 429 104 7
JHU3148-689 3236 3148 NADH dehydrogenase, chain B, nuoD 1197 689 7
JHU3428a-628 3428 … Hypothetical protein 1146 628 10
JHU3447a-419 3447 … PPE family protein 2288 419 6
JHU3352c-22 3460 3352c Oxyreductase 372 22 7
JHU3490-976 3594 3490 Alpha, alpha-trehalose-phosphate synthase, otsA 1437 976 0
JHU3544c-320 3648 3544c Acyl-CoA dehydrogenase, fadE28 1038 320 1
JHU3621c-463 3723 3621c PPE family protein, PPE65 1242 463 6
JHU3622c-260 3724 3622c PE family protein, PE32 300 260 6
JHU3639c-180 3741 3639c Hypothetical protein 567 180 10
JHU3724B-154 3827 3724A Cutinase precursor, cut5A 624 154 3
JHU3732-268 3837 3732 Hypothetical protein 1059 268 10
JHU3788-317 3896 3788 Hypothetical protein 486 317 16
JHU3831-293 3939 3831 Hypothetical protein 483 293 16
JHU3832c-450 3940 3832c Hypothetical protein 588 450 10
JHU3833-375 3941 3833 Transcriptional regulatory protein 792 375 9
JHU3864-351 3978 3864 Hypothetical protein 1209 351 10
JHU3878-235 3992 3878 Hypothetical protein 843 235 16
JHU3900c-27 4017 3900c Hypothetical protein 936 27 10
JHU2583c-322 2660 2583c GTP pyrophosphokinase, relA Positive control
JHU2675c-564 2749 Rv2675c Hypothetical protein Negative control
NOTE. Seven M. tuberculosis Tn mutants that harbor a Tn in the terminal 100 bp (or if the gene was !500 bp in length, within the 3′ 20% of the gene) and